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THE SLOPPY BULLETIN IS MY DOING.

ANYONE BRAVE ENOUGH TO NOMINATE ME
FOR THE JOB ?

Satish



Editorial

By Satish Kale

I like to apologize to you for the delay in publishing this first bulletin.
I have good news and bad news for you.

I will give you the bad news first.
Tim Willams has resigned as the Bulletin Editor.

As we are all aware that, the success of our league is sustained by the people who are voluntarily contributing
their time. At times, new unseen priorities tend to hinder our ability to contribute to the league against our
good intentions.

This was the situation with Tim. He was left with no choice but to step down. I would like to thank him on
behalf of the League for functioning as the Editor of the league for the past year.

Now the good news.

We have a new Editor. A well known personality in the league. He needs no introduction.

Ruben Reyes has stepped forward to fill the position. Given his drive and the fact that he has already served
in this capacity before, I have no doubt that we have the best. I am sure he will have no problem in continuing
the great tradition of our bulletin. I like to commend him on behalf of the league for stepping forward.

All articles for publications, score sheets etc. etc. should now be forwarded to Ruben at

Ruben R. Reyes

2019 W. Leland Ave.

Chicago, IL 60625-1513

Home phone: (773) 334-0591

Fax number: (773) 769-0311

Office phone:  (847) 286-0758 (I'm in Mon.-Wed. only)

E-Mail: Rrgb@aol.com

Just a reminder. Since the first bulletin was never mailed, the dues form and the amount due has not been received
by the teams.

Let me remind you that the dues this year are $ 70.00 and should be mailed to Wes. Due to this delay, Wes has
proposed that we extend the late assessment to the teams by a month. The new dates are:

Penalty if Postmarked AFTER 12/31/96 ..................... $5:00
Penalty if Postmarked AFTER 1/31/97 ...........c.......... $10.00

Thank you for your patience.

Satish



CICL vs. Oak Park C.C. 6/11/96

tof 1

4

mailbox:/C%7C/internet/NETSCAPE ‘mail CHIC...824. AA11290@csggp].ih.lucent.com&number=9

Subject: CICL vs. Oak Park C.C. 6/11/96

Date: Sat, 14 Sep 1996 13:24:08 -0500

From: cewward@lucent.com (Charles E W Ward)
To: cewward@lucent.com (Charles E W Ward)

These were the results of the CICL vs.

Oak Park/River Forest Chess Club

return match, held on June 11 and won by the chess club by a score of

10-7. CICL participants will be credited with one game toward centurion

awards.
-- Charlie Ward
11-JUN-96 CICL 7
CICL

BD TEAM RATING SCORE

1 JASAITIS,A (CRT) 2159 .5  MAROVITCH,M

2 CZIERNIECKI,A (ALUMN) 2085 .5 SATTERLEE, R

3 DIAZ,P (NORTH) 2045 0 HANSZEN, B

4 KALE, S (CASE ) 1885 0  EGERTON, J

5 DOBROVOLNY, C (ROYLS) 1862 0 BALE, L

6 ELLICE,W (PAWNS) 1878 0 REYES, C

7 FRANEK,M (ALUMN) 1790 .5 BARKER, W

8 LITVINAS,A (ALUMN) 1726 .5 CRADDOCK, J

9 SUERTH, F (EXMPL) 1632 0 BOGUSLOWICZ, W
10 WHITE,H (CASE) 1630 1 VIEREGG, C
11 WARD,C (DRGNS) 1547 1 BIRKELAND, R
12 HALL,A (CCDOC) 1436 0  HUNTER,J
13 REID,C (CASE ) 1429 0 EGERTON, B
14 ZOELLNER,J (BKAMI) 1399 1 DOWNEY, J
15 ROJO,V (CCDOC) 1347 1 NYBERG, R
16 APPLEBERRY, T (CCDOC) 1252 0 KILLIAN, P
17 JACKSON, s (CCDOC) 1132 1 JAIRATH, R

OAK PARK/RIV.FOK. C.C. 10

USCF
RATING SCORE
2209
2052
2011
19.6
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1821
1810
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1147
1460
1455
1444
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1230
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UNR
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TREASURER'S YEAR-END REPORT FOR THE 1995-96 SEASON, AND THE BUDGET ADOPTED FOR 1996-97

Contents:
1. Schedules of Revenue-Cost Relationships for 1995-96 Season

2a. Cash Receipts and Disbursements for 1995-96 Season
b. Reconciliation of Change in Cash with Accrual Basis Gain for the Season

3. The Budget Adopted for 1996-97 Season

4. Dues Charges Notice from the Treasurer for the 1996-97 Season

Please take note of the following:

The CICL experienced a gain of over $500 for the 1695-96 season! This is largely because
the cost of trophies and other awards was about $450 less than the 1994-95 season A big thank you
goes out to Wayne Ellice for outstanding work as Trophy Chairman this past season!
This, combined with our continued experience of low bulletin expense, leads me to propose a
reduction in team dues for the 1996-97 season.

Respectfully Submitted,

Wesley K. Underwood
CICL Treasurer

August 30, 1996



Schedules of Revenue-Cost Relationships for the 1995-96 Season:

Schedule |: Bulletin Publication

Regular Team Subscriptions $299.00
Individual Subscriptions 28.00
Total Bulletin Revenue $327.00
Less: Publication Costs (0.00)
Mailing Costs (217.28)

Schedule ll: Banquet and Speed Chess

Team Banquet Guarantees $425.00
Advance Dinners 1,320.00
Dinners at the Door 225.00
Speed Chess Entries : 42.00
Craft Projects 5.00
Total Banquet Revenue $2.017.00
Dinners/Tax/Tip $1,246.84
Team Rebates 340.00
Triple Centurion Rebates 17.00
Speed Chess Awards 132.00
Raffle/Craft/Other 149.57
Total Banquet Expenses 1,885.41
GAIN'from Banquet; 777 13159"
Schedule |II: Undesignated (All Other) Funds
Basic Dues Received $1,240.00
Late Dues Penalties Received 20.00
Savings Account Interest 68.80
Total Undesignated Revenue $1,328.80
Trophies/Awards (net) $864.00
USCF/ICA Dues 65.00
Postage, Phone, Copying, Etc. 51.32
Playoff Expenses 75.44
Total Expenses Other than Bulletin & Banquet 1,055.76
Trom Undesignated Fund 273.04°

o g ey

NET.GAIN/(ACcTial Basis) for the 1995-96 Season

-

T $514.35



Cash Receipts and Disbursements for 1995-1996:

Beginning Cash Balance, August 1995 $2,394.04

Cash Receipts:

Basic Team Dues 24 @ $50 (Note A) $1,195.00
Late Dues Payment Penalties 20.00
Basic Co. Bulletin Suwuscriptions 22 @ $13 286.00
Individual Bulletin Subscriptions 4 @ $7 : 28.00
Team Banquet Guarantees 24 @ $17 408.00
Banquet Dinners 96 @ $8,$9,$16 or $18 1,545.00
Speed Chess Entries 42 @ $1 42.00
Craft Project Fees 5 @ $1 5.00
Savings Account Interest 68.80
Extra Individual Awards (Note C) 276.00
Total Cash Receipts: 3,873.80
Total Cash Available for Disbursement: $6,267.84

Cash Disbursements:

Bulletin Publication/Mailing $217.28
League Mailings 51.32
USCF and ICA Dues 65.00
Trophies/Awards (Note C) 1,140.00
Playoff Expense 75.44
Banquet (Harvey's Prime Rib) Fee 1,246.84
Team and Individual Banquet Rebates 357.00
Banquet Speed Chess Tourney Awards 132.00
Banquet Expenses 149.57
Total Cash Disbursements: 3,434.45

Ending Cash Balange 7ALgust 1996 (Notes B,D):

$2,833.39:

Reconciliation of Change in Cash with Accrual Basis Gain for the Season:

Ending Cash Balance, August 1996 $2,833.39
Beginning Cash Balance, August 1995 2,394.04
Increase in Cash During 1995-96: $439.35
95-96 Dues Prepaid From Prior Year 75.00
Accrual Basis Gain for 1995-96: $.14.35

Note A: Chicago Merc Exchange had prepaid dues of $70, so none was collected this year.
CTA had $5 on deposit from a previous overpayment.

Note B: $1,400.00 has been reserved for the purchase of a new computer (to maintain

ratings, standings, etc). $1,433.39 is undesignated.
Note C: Extra individual awards totalling $276 were ordered by various teams.

Note D: Checking Account Balance is $667.99. Savings Account Balance is $2,165.40.



Budget for 1996 -97 Season:
(Shown as adopted at 8/29/96 Business Meeting)

1993-94 1994-95 1995-96

Actual Actual Actual
Revenue:
Basic Team Dues $1,125 $1,090 $1,240
Bulletin 392 339 327
Banquet 1,832 2,067 2,017
Miscellaneous 88 76 89
Total Revenue: $3,437 $3,572 $3,673
Disbursements:
Bulletin $243 $236 $217
Banquet 1,858 1,868 1,885
Awards (Net of Extra Orders) 1,010 1,315 864
Advertising (in ICA Bulletin) 0 0 -0
USCF/ICA Dues 55 55 65
Playoffs 13 47 75
Scoresheets 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 196 133 51
Total Disbursements: $3,375 $3,654 $3,158
Net Gain (Loss) $62 ($82) $514

Note A:  Budgeted revenue from dues is based on 25 teams @ $40.00.

Note B:  Budgeted bulletin revenue is based on 23 companies @ $13.00 plus
an additional 2 individual subscriptions @ $7.00.

Note C:  Banquet revenue is based on 90 attendees @ $17.00 plus 25 team deposits @ $17.00.



To:  Chicago Industrial Chess League Team Captains
From: Wes Underwood, C!CL Treasurer
Date:  August 30, 1996

Re:  Dues Charges for the 1996-97 Season

Below are the assessments to each CICL team for the 1996-97 season. Please complete the
form below, and return it with a check made payable to the Chicago Industrial Chess League (CICL).

Note: Payments postmarked after November 30th will require a $5.00 additional fee.
Payments postmarked after December 31st will require a $10.00 additional fee, and will subject
the team to possible dismissal both from the upcoming playoffs and from participation next season.

Cut here and return completed lower portion to the CICL Treasurer

Team Name:

Annual Basic Dues per 6-player Team $40.00 $
Penalty if postmarked after 11/30/96 5.00
Penalty if postmarked after 12/31/96 10.00

Annual Bulletin Subscription (provide address below) 13.00

(Note: Only 1 is required per company,
even if company has muttiple teams)

Additional Bulletin Subscription(s), each 7.00
Awards Banquet Ticket (1 required per team) 17.00
Total (Payable to "Chicago Industrial Chess League"): 3

Send payment with this form to the following address:
Chicago Industrial Chess League
c/o Wesley K. Underwood, Treasurer

207 S. Dorchester Avenue
Wheaton, lllinois 60187

*** Specify the correct address(es) for builetin subscription(s):

For what team:

Address to be used for mailing bulletin:




The Chicago Chess Player
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The Finishing Touch

oy Quben [eves

From tne 1996 playoffs come tnhe foliowing interesting

finishes

In this game which D.
Bargerstock of CRT won.
White starts out simple
(threat to win the exchange)
and ends up with a full-blown
King hunt!" We pick up the
action after

19. Rel(see diagram below)
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19...Ned

The 100k s the secord most powertul prece
0n the board Br.nging it into play as early
as one can makes sense as it'd add more
ounch o the player's game Here 19. Bd7?
ntending 20 Rae8 woula allow Black to
2qualze as  hed be sightly ahead
development

20. Nh4
Threatening 21 Ng6+ winning the excrhage

20...Rf6 21. Qh5 Kh7 22. Qes!
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Tre attacr nas turned deadly 23 Qg8++ s
rreatened
22...Rf8
Preverts e irieatensd mate and drives

Nhites Jueen away But

23. Qg6+ Kh8 24, Bxh6!!
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White oursues the King ra'entisssly Here

ne eiminates ne paan ahich protects

Black's ¥ing

24...gxh6 25. Qxh6+ 1-0
Final Position
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''s mate .n one after 25 QhT 26 Ng6++
A fine example of a pracise and weil-
executed altack . For tne tur teqa of trus game

see Game No 30 in tne Junme 1395 issue of the
Chicago Chess Piayer,

Ted Santiago of Alumni
Central was the most
outstanding player on board
2 during the playoffs.
Santiago scored 25 big
points against opponents
with average rating of 2072.
the highest rated being
2149' Santiago's excellent
showing got him 61 rating
points.

One of his superb victories
was this one where he wins
a piece with a nice combo.

Lets drop in after: 31. Qc2 Qd4
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L
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White's .ast move defended tre N put
also tnreatened 10 win the rt-cawr wit~
31 exi5 gx*5 32 Gixf3+

32. exf5 Rb2
8
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¥
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Tne point Black threatens mate Qxfz+
Kh1 Qxh2++1f White's Q moves away such
as with 33Qct: or 1o wn the Sueen
outnght + Rxc2»

33. fxg6+ Kg8 34. Ra8+ Bf8

B L2
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There seems 1o be nc more checks

35. Rxf8+!

But there's cne That ~ne

{(Note  Here 35Ned  which  iwreaters

36 Rxf8++ seems ke another altarnalve

for White For example 35 Cd6 Not 3¢
Rxc2?% 36 Rxf8++0r 35 Qxf2+ 35 Sxfz

Rxf2 37 Kxf2 and 38 Rx{8++) 38.g7_Rb&

37 Rxb8 Qxb& 38 gxi&(Q:+ Oxf5 29 Nxfg

when White's a Queen up;

The text mave chanrels Slay ris an 2a

winning endgame for White

35....Kxf8 36. Neb+ Kg8 37. Nxd4

v
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Rxc2 38. Nxc2
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‘Nhite's one piece and one pawn up
Though Biack opted to play on and on

White cut the game short with a mate In
four trom this position after 49. Ke7 Kg8:
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50. Nd4! c2 51. Ne6 c1Q 52. f7+
Kh8 53. 8=Q++!

«For the tull text of this game. see Game No. 5 in the
June 1996 1ssue of the Chicago Chess Player)

Final position
7
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Dan Fraats of Bank America
llhinois scored the biggest
upset on board 1 during the
1996 Tier 1 playoffs. Fraats
gained 37 monster rating
points for his victory against
an opponent then 270 points
higher. Here's the scenario
after

22. Qb3 Qc4 (see diagram top of
next cclumn)

(&

The Chicago Chess Player
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23. Nxd4!
Nice

24...Qxd4 24. Rc3+ Bc5s

1 1

23
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=orced Ctherwise Biack gets maied in
after 24 Kd7 25 Qb5+ <e? 25 Re7+ Ra”

27 Gxd7++

25. Be3 Qe4
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26. Rxc5+

White not only has recovered the piece but
alsc has ganed another oawn. not
counting the fact that he s got Black's <ing
on the runr

[ Note: Because White's Rook is hanging
he can't play the thematic 26 Bxc5 which
threatens 27 BdE€+) as it ioses to 25

Qxh1+ So. 26 Rd1 threatening 27 Bxc5
appears to e anotner caoice for White
‘Black loses after 26 3¢ a4™ 27 Rxc5+
Kd: 28 Rxa4+ as Wmte wins Biazk's
Queen) Biack's Bisn't gong anywhere |

26...Kd7 27.Qb5+ Ke7 28.Rc7+
Kf8 29. Qc5+ Kg7 see diagram
top of next cclumny

PR 2

25 ds 24
2 =]

Ziack's King appears 0 have oclaned a
safe naven i tne King's wing after a3 onq
journey from tne square 28

30. gxh6+

Buit Biack gets no respia fom crev:
30...Nxh6 31. Rh5
Finaily no mcre checrs

31...d4 32. Qe7!!

-
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Superbly played. White igrores tre 'nreat
tathe B at e3 and threatens mate n several
~ays For example 33 Qt6+ K33 eise
34 Qxh8+ Ng8 35 Bh6+ K28 36 Oxg3+-
34 BRg5+ Qg6 .else 34 WhT 35 5gT+~
35 Bxg6+ fxg8 36 TgT++ i 33 S«ré-
Rxn6 34.Quf7+ KhB 35 Qg7 ++

32...dxe3 33. Qf6+ Kg8 34. Rg5+
1-0

Final Position
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An insprea attacking game ‘o~ Car
Fraats

(For the fuli text of this game see Game NG 52 rina

sune 1996 :ssue of tha Cnicago Tnaess Player
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NEAR WEST DIVISION 11-03-1996
GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
CASE 2 1 0 13.0 2.0
ARGONNE KNIGHTS 2 0 0 7.5 2.0
COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR. 1 1 0 5.5 1.0
PAWNS 0 2 ¢ 2.0 0.0
LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS 0 1 0 2.0 0.0
FAR WEST DIVISION 11-03-1996
GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS
ARGONNE ROOKS 3 0 0 11.0 3.0
FERMILAB 2 1 0 12.t 2.0
LUCENT TECH. ROYALS 2 0 0 8.5 2.0
LUCENT TECH. TYROS 0 2 0 5.0 0.0
LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 0 2 0 3.5 0.0
WHEATON COLLEGE 0 2 0 1.5 0.0
NORTH DIVISION 11-03-1996
GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS
MOTOROLA 2 0 0 8.5 2.0
EXEMPLARS 1 0 1 9.0 1.5
UOP PROCESS DIV. -1 0 1 7.5 1.5
NORTHROP - GRUMMAN 1 1 0 7.5 1.0
SEARS 0 2 o0 2.5 0.0
KEMPER INSURANCE 0 2 0 1.0 0.0

EAST DIVISION 11-03-1996

TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS

COLUMBIA COLLEGE 30 0
NATIONSBANK-CRT 2 1 0
ALUMNI ACES 2 0 0
AMOCO CORP. 1 0 0
BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS 0 2 o0
CTA 0 3 o0

0 2 0

POSTAL SERVICE

GAME - MATCH
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17-SEP-96 COLUMBIA COLLEGE

ROUND 1

ROUND 1

25-SEP-9
ROUND 2

03-0CT-96 CTA

ROUND 2

ROUND 2

4

RATINGS SCORE

BD

1 SANTIAGO,T 2022 14
2 MCALISTER,K 1955 14
3 PRATTS,M 1771 O
4 KOSTECKA, K 1596 O
5 VACCARO,M 0 0
6 STEVENS,J 1340 23
7 SIEGEL,R 1447 22

18-SEP-96 NATIONSBANK-CRT
BD RATINGS
1 JASAITIS,A 2159-14
2 LOSOFF,A 1874 4
3 BARGERSTOCK, D 1757 7
4 DELEON,J 1595 0
5 SITAR,K 1547 O
6 SHATSKY,V 1531 6
6 BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS
BD RATINGS
1 KOGAN, G 1906-12
2 FRAATS,D 1862 7
3 PARAOAN,E 1799-15
4 SOMBONG,M 1604 32
5 ZOELLNER, J 1399 -6
6 HAMMOND,M 1419 24
BD RATINGS
1 BYRNES,R 2212-11
2 WILLIAMS,A 1470 -2
3 JONES,M 1464 9
4 STAPLES,M 1186-12
5 MCCARTNEY,M 0 o
6 MCKEEL,B 0 o
C7-0CT-96 POSTAL SERVICE

BD RATINGS
1 INUMERABLE, F 2284 0
2 MARCOWKA, k 1967-19
3 COOPER,W 1637 O
4 CARTER,L 1521-18
5 TURNER, K 1490-19
6 0 o

1
1
OF
oF
1

5

SCORE

B =)

2.5

SCORE
0
.5

P ORr O

SCORE
OF

3

OF

Y

BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS

2

RATINGS SCORE

FRAATS,D 1876-14
PARAOAN, E 1808 -9
SIEGEL,R 1447 O
HAMMOND, M 1441 O
ZOELLNER, J 1399 0
WHITE,T 1355-23
HAMMOND, M 1441-22
CTA

RATINGS
BYRNES,R 2192 20
WILLIAMS,6 A 1474 -4
JONES ,M 1471 -7
MCKEEL, B 0 0
JOHNSON, D 0 0
STAPLES,M 1192 -6
ALUMNI ACES

RATINGS
CZERNIECKI,A 2085 8
GOLLA,R 1960 -4
FRANEK,M 1790 15
FABIJONAS,R 1758-21
LITVINAS, A 1726 4
SULLIVAN, C 1449-24
COLUMBIA COLLEGE

RATINGS
SANTIAGO, T 2036 11
MCALISTER,K 1969 2
KOSTECKA, K 1596 -9
STEVENS, J 1363 12
VACCARO,M 0 o0
BRANCH, Y 1301 O
NATIONSBANK-CRT

RATINGS
JASAITIS,A 2145 0
LOSOFF, A 1878 28
BARGERSTOCK, D 1764 0
DELEON, J 1595 18
SHATSKY,V 1537 19

0 0

0
0
1F
1F
0
0
0

1

SCORE

[eNeNeNeNeN

3.5

SCORE
1
.5

O r O

5

SCORE
1F
1
1F
1
1
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09-0CT-96 ALUMNI ACES
ROUND 3

5

BD RATINGS SCORE

1 CZERNIECKI,A 2093-10 0

2 GOLLA,R 1956 4 1

3 FRANEK,M 1805 7 1

4 FABIJONAS,R 1737 O 1

5 LITVINAS, A 1730 O 1

6 DAVIDSON,M 1589 4 1
16-0CT-96 COLUMBIA COLLEGE 3.5
ROUND 3

BD RATINGS SCORE

1 SANTIAGO,T 2047 -9 0

2 MCALISTER,K 1971 21 1

3 GARWOOD, B 1985-29 0

4 KOSTECKA, K 1587 17 1

5 STEVENS,J 1375 7 .5

6 REYES,E 0 0 1F
26-0CT-96 NATIONSBANK-CRT 2.5
ROUND 3

BD RATINGS SCORE

1 JASAITIS,A 2145 -1 .5

2 BARGERSTOCK, D 1764-21 0

3 DELEON,J 1613 -1 .5

4 SHATSKY,V 1556-15 .5

5 SIMS,B 1519 0 1

6 BARNARD, G 0 0 0

24-SEP-96 COOK CO. DEPT.

ROUND 1
D

HALL,A
JACKSON, S
APPLEBERRY, T
SANDEFUR, B
BOSWELL, H

AU WD

02-0CT-96 CASE

ROUND 1

D

WILLIAMS,T
ROYTBURG, E
KALE, S
SATTERLEE, D
KLINEFELTER, H

b wN =

REID,C
GERONIA,R
VAYSBERG, O
KANAS, W
CARTER,D

O W DI

OF CORR. 4

RATINGS SCORE
1436 36 1
1132 43 1
1252 37 1
0 o 0
0 o0 0
0 0 1F
2.5
RATINGS SCORE

2118 25 1
1981-20 0
1885 23 1

1616 O .5
1543 -6 0
1429-19 0
1535 0 1

0 o© 1
1323 0 0
1059-17 0

L5

CTA

BYRNES, R
JARRETT, T
WILSON, A
JOHNSON, D
MCKEEL, B
STAPLES,M

POSTAL SERVICE

INUMERABL®, F
MARCOWKA, R
ALLEN,H
CARTER, I
TURNER, K
DAVIS,R

AMOCO CORT.

HODINA, J
ATKINSON, J
WENTLING, C
NOTTOLI, R
PORTER, D
HOLMES ,M

1

RATINGS SCORE
2201 16
1639 -6
1588-10

0 o

0 o
1174 -4

[eNeNeNeNe N

RATINGS
2284 9 1
1948-14 0
1882 29 1
1503-17 0
1471 -7 .5
0 0

SCORE

RATINGS
2132 1 .5
1789 14 1
1602 1 .5
1289 15 .5

0 o 0

0 o 1

LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS 2

STAMM,V
RADAVICIUS,E
THOMAS, J
DOBR, K
BRADY,R

ARGONNE KNIGHTS

BENEDEK, R
KEISLER,J
HILL,R
MAKAI,M
MORRISON, J

SUAREZ, E
ELLIOIT,M
SEMONES, =
YACOUT, A
MOTYCKA,R

RATINGS SCORE
1670-24 0
1647-29 0
1529-25 0
1484 O 1
1358 0 1
0 0 OF
3.5
RATINGS SCORE

2162-17 0
2019 20 1
1887-23 0

0 0 .5
1769 10 1

1652 10 1
0 0 0
108 O 0
0 o© 1
1148 17 1

(CASE )



14-0CT-9
ROUND 2

15-0CT-9
ROUND 2

29-0CT-9
ROUND 3

26-SEP-9
ROUND 1

26 -SEP-9
ROUND 1

(WHEAT)
(WHEAT)

6 CASE

&)

WILLIAMS,T
ROYTBURG, E
KALE, S
GERONIA,R
VAYSBERG, O
KANAS, W
MOTYCKA, R
REID,C

O JOU e w N

6 PAWNS

D

ELLICE,W
O'DELL, DW
LORENZ,B
HANSEN, B
HARD,R
SKRZYPCZAK, T

WU W= W

6 CASE

o

WILLIAMS, T
KALE, S
ROYTBURG, E
WHITE,H
SATTERLEE, D
REID,C
KANAS, W

LU W N e D

6 LUCENT TECH.

D

TAMEZ, I
DIAZ, P
STOLTZ,B
BLAZIE,J
BROZOVICH, J
KARPIERZ, J

AU WP

6 LUCENT TECH.

BD

1 GUIO,J

2 PEHAS,A

3 DOBROVOLNY, C
4 OGASAWARA,L
5 BLACKMON, E
6 HAHNE,D

7 JAGGARD, A

8 JOSEPHSON, D

4.5

RATINGS SCORE

2143 1 1
1961 O 1
1908-44 0
1535-12 .5
0 0 1
1323 10 1
1165 O 0
1419 O 0
2
RATINGS SCORE
1878 37 1
1575 -5 0
1479 O 0
1312 42 1
1213 -3 0
0 O 0
6
RATINGS SCORE
2144 10 1
1864 7 1
1961 1 1
1630 S 1
1616 O 1
1419 10 1
1333 0 1F
TYROS 2.5
RATINGS SCORE
2099-22 0
2045 0 0
1944-30 0

1887-16 .5

1718 6 1
1202 36 1
ROYALS 5
RATINGS SCORE
2025-44 0
1963 2 1
1862 1 1
1835 1 1
1790 © 1
1619 0 1
0 o0 0
1774 O 1

t &

COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR. 1.5

HALL,A
WRIGHT,E
JACKSON, S
ROJO,V
APPLEBERRY, T
JOHNSON, W
SANDEFUR, B
BOSWELL, H

ARGONNE KNIGHTS

BENEL 2K, R
HILL,R
MAKATI,M
MORRISON, J
SUAREZ,E
YACOUT, A

PAWNS

ELLICE,W
O'DELwL, DW
HANSEN, B
LOGAN, H
FERGUSON, K
HARD,R

ARGONNE ROOKS

BERRY, G
ANSELL, S
GREEN, D
BAURAC, D
WALSH, W
SCHWAB, W

WHEATON COLLEGE

BOSTICK, T
ENKE, E
AZCUNA, L
BROLLIER,B
KERCSMAR, J
NEWCOMER, K
JOSEPHSON, D
REARDON, J

RATINGS SCORE
1472 -1 0

0 0 0
1175 44 1
1347 12 .5
1289 0 0
1196-15 0

0 o0 1

0 © 1

4
RATINGS SCORE
2145-25 0
1864 7 1

0 0 1
1779-42 0
1662 3 1

0 0 1

0
RATINGS SCORE
1915-10 0
1570 -5 0
1354 -1 0
1249 -5 0

0 o 0
1210-10 0

0 o OF

3.5
RATINGS SCORE
2114 14 1

0 0 1
1824 20 1
1594 10 .5
1485 -6 0
1455-36 0

1
RATINGS SCORE
1435 44 1
1402 -2 0
1234 -1 0
1263 -2 0

0 0 0

0 o0 0
1774 O 1

0 0 0



09-0CT-96 LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS

ROUND 1

16-0CT-96 WHEATON COLLEGE

ROUND 2

QY N W W N

W O JoOYWU W Wi

TEGEL, F
CHIRCHIKOV, S
EUSTACE,D
HICKS,C
WARD, C

w}

UNDERWOOD, W
BOSTICK, T
ENKE, E
LAKE, T
MAYNARD, J
WHARTON, P
HELLER, T
BROLLIER,B
LEWIS,N

RATINGS SCORE

2164
0
1631

1565-

1547
0

-8
0
39
10
1
0

RATINGS

1964-

1479

1400-

0
1352
0
0
1261
0

17-0CT-96 LUCENT TECH. TYROS

ROUND 2

23-0CT-9
ROUND 2

ve}
]

N U b N

6

D

[v0]

O U W N -

TAMEZ, I
DIAZ,P
BLAZIE,J
BROZOVICH, J
SCHWARTZ ,M

ARGONNE ROOKS

BERRY, G
ANSELL, S
GREEN, D
KABELAC, J
DECMAN, S
TOELLNER, T

30-CCT-96 FERMILAB

RCUND 3

w
o

OB W N

SPIEGEL,L
MOTTA, H
GAINES,I
HARRIS,R
KELLOGG, K
GCMEZ, G

10
-3
12
0
17
0

[oNeNe]

RATINGS
2077 26

2045

1871-

1724
1075
0

18
17
6
-2
0

RATINGS
2128-14

0
1844
1898

0
8
5

1675-20

0

0

RATINGS

2100

1

1916-27
1799-11
1586 27
1661-17

1527

0

1.5
0
0
1
0

.5
OF

SCORE

(el ool

- HOoOo-

SCORE

O e

SCORE

H OKHOO:

4.5

RATINGS SCORE

FERMILAB
BEZZUBOV,V 2338 12
SPIEGEL, L 2090 O
MOTTA,H 1952-39
GAINES, I 1793 6
HARRIS,R 1576 -2
KOZLOVSKY , M 2106 O
FERMILAB

RATINGS
SPIEGEL, L 2090 10
MOTTA,H 1913 3
HARRIS,R 1574 12
STAPLES, C 1199 O
KELLOGG, K 1672-11
PARA,A 1487 0
JOSEPHSON, D 1774 0
NEWCOMER, K 0 O
ENKE, E 1388 0
LUCENT TECH. ROYALS

RATINGS
BUCHNER, R 2134-26
GUIO, J 1981-18
PEHAS, A 1965 17
DOBROVOLNY, C 1863 -9
HAHNE, D 1619 2
OGASAWARA, L 1836 O
LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS

RATINGS
TEGEL, F 2156 14
CHIRCHIKOV, S 0 o0
EUSTACE, D 1670-12
HICKS,C 1555 -5
WARD, C 1548 20
PHELPS, C 1248 O
ARGONNE KOOKS

RATINGS
BERRY, G 2114 -1
GREEN, D 1852 18
KABELAC, J 1903 16
DECMAN, S 1655-18
BAURAC, D 1604 17
TOELLNER, T 0 0

O P

SCORE

e

(WHEAT)
(WHEAT)
(WHEAT)

OO F.

SCORE

oOr OoO0OOo

SCORE

OR OK .



26-SEP-96 MOTOROLA

ROUND 1

oy

OCWVWONOU b WN

o

WOLF,D
MELNIKOV,I
HASAN, Y
WALLACH, C
MORRIS,R
SAMELSON, C

AUGSBURGER, L

FULLMER, G

GONCHAROFF, N

MACKIE,A

08-0CT-96 EXEMPLARS

ROUND 1

10-0CT-9
ROUND 1

UL Wi~

6

D

SULLIVAN,Jd
SOLLANO, E
FRISKE, T
WEITZ,R
BURIAN,D

KEMPER INSURANCE

OLSEN, A
POZNIAK, J
CUMMUTA, P
MCKINNEY, T

ANDRYSIAK,B

NORTHROP - GRUMMAN

GOLUMBOVSKI, P

CURTIS,M
CAIRONE, B
VIGANTS, A
BABINEC, J
ELEK, G
GRYPARIS, J

23-0CT-96 SEARS

ROUND 2

U w N D

D

LATIMER,E
DORFF,M
RINGER, D
BALASE,E
WILSON,M
HALL, L

5
RATINGS SCORE
2323-21 0
2133 16 1
2213 4 1
2072 1 1
2065 2 1
2001 O 1
1767 2 1
0 o0 1
1763 0 1
1935 17 1
3
RATINGS SCORE
1980 -4 0
1920 35 1
1934 32 1
1701 O OF
1664 14 1
0 0 oF
1
RATINGS SCORE
1561 -6 0
1465 -9 0
1420 31 1
1300-17 0
0 ©0 OF
0 0 OF
2.5
RATINGS SCORE
2099 30 1
1890 37 1
1707 -5 0
1527 21 .5
1407 -1 0
1052 0 0
1461 16 .5
1.5
RATINGS SCORE
2021 -5 0
1561 43 1
0 0 0
1364 -4 0
1264 20 .5
0 o0 0

'8

SEARS

REYES,R
LATIMER,E
MILLER,TT
FLOREY, J
DORFF,M
KIUSALS,D
WILSON,M
BALASE,E
BALICKI,J
HORTON, D

UOP PROCESS DIV.

STEVANOVIC,M

BUERGER, E
BOLDINGH, E
SAJBEL, P

MICKLICH, F
VAN ZILE,C

NORTHROP - GRUMMAN

CURTIS,M

CAIRONE, B
VIGANTS, A
BABINEC, J
ALMAZAN, S
ELEK, G

MOTOROLA

HASAN, Y
MELNIKOV, I
WALLACH, C
MORRIS,R
SAMELSON, C
CIESLEK,D

GONCHAROFF, N

UOP PROCESS DIV.

STEVANOVIC,M

BUERGER, E
BOLDINGH, E
SAJBEL, P
SAHLI,E
MICKLICH.F

RATINGS SCORE

2346 14
2032-11
1827 -4
1433 -1
1563 -2
1093 0
1266 -2
1364 0

0 o
1848-17
RATINGS
2292 4
2147-24
2094-32
1776 0
1640-14
1347 0
RATINGS
1884 &6
1698 9
1558-31
1390 17
1344 0
1052 0
RATINGS
2217-30
2149-37
2073 5
2067-21
2001 1
1895 0
1763 -7
RATINGS
2296 5
2123-29
2062 0
1776 4
1728-20
1626 0

OCOO0OO0COoOOOK

0 (MTRLA)
0 (MTRLA)

SCORE

= o



(a

23-0CT-96 KEMPER INSURANCE 0 EXEMPLARS 6
ROUND 2

BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE

1 OLSEN,A 1555 -1 0 GAZMEN, E 2234 1 1

2 LAMBIRIS,J 1454 -2 0 FRISKE,T 1966 2 1

3 CUMMUTA, P 1451 -2 0 SULLIVAN, J 1976 1 1

4 MCKINNEY,T 1283 -1 0 SOLLANO, E 1955 1 1

5 PAYTON, P 1224 -3 0 WEITZ,R 1701 2 1

6 CHOUDRY, A 0 0 0 SUERTH, F 1632 0 1

7 AMUNDSEN, C 0 o 0 EDWARDS, S 1261 O 1



NEW RATINGS



NAME TEAM
ABRAHAM, T CTA
ALFONSO, E NORTH
ALLEN, H PSTOF
AMUNDSEN, C KEMPR
ANDERSON, CJ ROYLS
ANDRYSIAK,B KEMPR
ANSELL, S ROOKS
APPLEBERRY, T CCDOC
ASSADIAN, K MTRLA
ATKINSON, J AMCRP
AUGSBURGER, L MTRLA
AVERY, G CCcbhocC
- AZCUNA, L WHEAT
BABINEC,J NORTH
BALASE ,E SEARS
BALICKI,J MTRLA
BARGERSTOCK,D CRT
BARNARD, G CRT
BARNES, D CTA
BAURAC, D ROOKS
BENEDEK,R KNGHT
EERRY.,G ROOKS
BEZZUBOV,V FERMI
BLACKMON, E ROYLS
BLAZIE,J TYROS
BLUE,J CCDOC
BOLDINGH, E uop
BOSTICK, T WHEAT
BOSWELL, H ccpoc
BRADY,R CHRGR
BRANCH, Y COLUM
BRIONES M uop
BRCLLIER,B WHEAT
BRONFELD, A EXMPL
BROTSOS, § EXMPL
BROZOVICH, J TYROS
BUCHNER,R ROYLS
BUERGER, E uoPp
BURBA, K KNGHT
BURIAN,D EXMPL
BYRNES,R CTA
CAIRONE,B NORTH
CARNAL,D CRT
CARTER, D CASE
CARTER, L PSTOF
CARTER, O CTA
CARVALHO, W FERMI
CHAMCRRO, A CcDpocC
CHIRCHIKOV, S DRGNS
CHOUDRY, A KEMPR

H
”

*

11-03-1996

UNRATED

W

0
0
1
0
0
0
2
1
0
1
1
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
1
1
1
0
0
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
2
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

=

r-‘NOOO(\))—'OHOOONP—'OOOP—'O)—'OI—'P—‘HOP—'OOP—“NOOO—-‘!—‘}—'!\)H!—‘OOOOI—'OOO!—‘OOO

5 TO 9 RATED GAMES

10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

D

OOOOOOOOO)—‘OOOOF—‘OOOOOOOOOOI—'OOP——‘OHOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

RATING

1590
1583#
1911

0000?
1483

0000°?
0000°?
12894
7000°?
1803C
1769

0000°?
1233

1406*
1360*
0000°?
1743

0000°?
0000°?
1621C
2120D
2113T
2350%
1790C
1854C
0000?
2062

1476*
0000°?
1358

1301+
1624C
1261%
1827

1540D
1730D
2108

2094D
1402C
1678C
2217*
1702

12074
1042

1486

0000°?
1895

0000?
0000?
13094

2

NAME

CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS

0 0
CICUCCI, S KEMPR 0 0
CIESLEK,D MTRLA 1 O
CISKO,G FERMI 0 0
COLBERT, W PAWNS 0 O
CONDRON, J MDCON 0 O
CONNOR, P MDCON 0 O
COOPER, W PSTOF 0 0
CORBIN, Z AMCRP 0 O
COSTELLO, W NORTH 0 O
COTE, J MERC 0 0
CUMMUTA, P KEMPR 1 1
CURRAN, T CASE 0 0
CURTIS,M NORTH 2 0
CZERNIECKI,A ALUMN 1 1
CZOSKE,M ROYLS 0 0
DALTON, M CTA 0 0
DAVIDSON,M ALUMN 1 0
DAVIS,R PSTOF 0 O
DECMAN, S ROOKS 0 2
DELEON, J CRT 2 0
DENISENKO, K SEARS 0 O
DIAZ, L CASE 0 0
DIAZ,P TYROS 1 1
DOBR, K CHRGR 1 0
DOBROVOLNY, C ROYLS 1 0
DORFF,M SEARS 1 1
DUCKSWORTH, R PAWNS 0 O0
DURKEE, D DRGNS 0 0
DZURICSKO, G PAWNS 0 O
EDWARDS, S EXMPL 1 0
EGERTON, J MDCON 0 O
ELEK, G NORTH 0 1
ELLICE,W PAWNS 1 1
ELLIOIT,M KNGHT 0 1
ENKE, E WHEAT 0 3
EUSTACE, D DRGNS 1 1
FABIJONAS,R ALUMN 1 1
FERGUSON, K PAWNS 0 1
FLEET,R MDCON 0 O
FLOREY, J SEARS 0 1
FRAATS, D BKAMI 0 1
FRANEK, M ALUMN 2 0
FRANK, M MERC 0 0
FRIESEMA, W CRT 0 0
FRISKE, T EXMPL 2 0
FULLMER, G MTRLA 1 0
GAINES, I FERMI 1 1
GALKO, D KEMPR 0 0
GALLAGHER, H KNGHT 0 O

O H o0
1

=
(ol

TEAM

CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
DOUBLE CENTURION
TRIPLE CENTURION
QUAD CENTURION

D

OOOOOOOOI—'OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOHOOOOHOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

RATING

1811C
00002
1895
1608
0000?
2039
2086
1637C
1264*
0000?
1323
1449C
1698
1927
2083D
0000?
0000?
1593
0000?
1637D
1612*
0000?
00002
2063
1484T
1854
1604
0000?
1767C
1114~
1261
1995
1052
1905
2?2
1388*
1658
1737D
0000?
1140#
1432#
186y
1812C
1733
2109
1968
0000?
1788C
G.00?
1317



QAL

NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
GANSER, A BKAMI 0 0 0 1227* KANAS,W CASE 1 1 0 1333C
GARWOOD, B COLUM 0 1 0 1956 KARPIERZ,J TYROS 1 0 0O 1238%
GAZMEN, E EXMPL 1 0 O 2235 KEISLER,J KNGHT 1 0 0 2039
GERONIA,R CASE 1 0 1 1523 KELLOGG,K FERMI 0 1 1 1644C
GOLLA,R ALUMN 1 O 1 1960D KERCSMAR,J WHEAT 0 1 0 0000?
GOLUMBOVSKI,P NORTH 1 0 0 2129 KIUSALS,D SEARS 0 1 0 1093
GOMEZ, G FERMI 1 0 O 1527 KLAUDER,C WHEAT 0 0 O 0000
GONCHAROFF, N MTRLA 1 0 1 1756Q KLINEFELTER,H CASE 0 1 0 1537C
GREEN, D ROOKS 3 0 0 1870C KOGAN,G BKAMI 0 1 0 1894
GRYPARIS, J MTRLA 0 O 1 1477 KOSTECKA,K COLUM 1 0 1 1604
GUIO,J ROYLS 0 2 0 1963 KOZLOVSKY,M FERMI 0 0 0 2106
HAHNE, D ROYLS 2 0 0 1621 KRUEGER,J DRGNS 0 0 0 1370%
HALL,A CCDOC 1 1 0 1471* KRULL,E AMCRP 0 0 0 1510
HALL,D MDCON 0 O O 0000? LAKE,T WHEAT 0 1 0 00002
HALL,L SEARS 0 1 0 0000? LAMBIRIS,J KEMPR 0 1 0 1452
HALLMAN, W CASE 0 0 0 1219* LARSON,T CCDOC 0 0 0 00002
HAMMOND , M BKAMI 1 1 0 1443 LASKY,N PAWNS 0 0 0 1352C
HANSEN, B PAWNS 1 1 0 1353* LATIMER,E SEARS 0 2 0 2016D
HARD,R PAWNS 0 2 0 1200* LAWRENCE,P MITRLA 0 0 0 00007
HARDIN, L KEMPR 0 0 O 0000? LEONG,D ALUMN 0 0 0 1997
HARRIS,R FERMI 2 0 1 1613 LEONG,G KEMPR 0 0 0 2007C
HARRUFF, E WHEAT O O O 0000? LESTER,M MTRLA 0 0 O 1569
HASAN, Y MTRLA 1 1 0 2187 LEVINE,D ROOKS 0 0 0 2357
HELLER, T WHEAT 0 1 0 0000? LEWIS,N WHEAT 1 0 0 00002
HESS,B EXMPL 0 0 O 1451 LIKHTEREV,M uop 0 0 0 1447*
HICKS, C DRGNS 0 2 0 1550 LITVINAS,A ALUMN 2 0 0 1730C
HILL,C FERMI 0 0 O 1643 LODEWYCK,D MERC 0 0 0 1414
HILL,R KNGHT 1 1 0 1871 LOGAN,H PAWNS 0 1 0 1244~
HILTON, J MERC 0 0 0 1146 LORENZ,B PAWNS 0 1 0 1479*
HODINA,J AMCRP 0 0 1 2133 LOSOFF,A CRT 2 0 0 1906
HOLMES ,M AMCRP 1 0 O 0000? LUDWIG,T DRGNS 0 0 0 2098C
HORTON, D MTRLA 0 1 O 1831 LUEDERS,J CRT 0 0 0 00007
HOWARD , W PSTOF 0 O O 1566 MACBEAN,J PAWNS 0 0 0 00007
HUEBNER, R ROOKS 0 0 0 0000? MACKIE,A MTRLA 1 0 0 1952
HUGHES , N KEMPR 0 0 0 1837C MAKAI,M KNGHT 1 0 1 0000?
INUMERABLE, F PSTOF 1 0 0 2293 MARCOWKA,R PSTOF 0 2 0 1934C
JACKLIN,E CASE 0 0 0 1241 MATTAR,I CCDOC 0 0 0 00002
JACKSON, S CCDOC 2 0 0 1219* MATTHEWS,J CTA 0 0 0 1786
JAGGARD, A WHEAT O 1 0 0000? MAYNARD,J WHEAT 0 O 1 1369
JAKSTAS, K NORTH O O O 2175C MCALISTER,K COLUM 3 0 0 1992
JARRETT, T CTA 0 1 0 1633* MCCARTNEY,M CTA 0 1 0 0000
JASAITIS,A CRT v 1 1 2144C MCKAaY,P PAWNS 0 O 0 1393#
JASUNAS, J ROOKS O 0 0 1420 MCKEEL,B CTA 1 2 0 00002
JOHNSON, D CTA 0 2 0 0000? MCKINNEY,T KEMPR 0 2 0 1282*
JOHNSON, W CCDOCC 0 1 0 1181# MELNIKOV,I MTRLA 1 1 0 2112
JONES , M CTA 0 1 1 1473* MICKLICH,F uop 1 1 0 1626C
JONES, MIGUEL CCDOC 0 0 0 0000? MIKULECKY,B PAWNS 0 0 0 1382C
JOSEPHSON, D WHEAT 3 0 0 1774* MILLER,TT SEARS 0 1 0 1823
KABELAC, J ROOKS 2 0 0 1919 MORRIS,R MTRLA 1 0 1 2046
KALE, S CACE 2 1 0 1871 MORRISON,J KNGHT 1 1 0 1727

? - UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION

11-03-1996



NAME

MCTTA,H
MOTYCKA,R
NEWCOMER, K
NIXON, L
NOBLE, S
NOTERMANN, T
NOTTOLI,R
O'DELL,DW
OGASAWARA, L
OLSEN, A
OLSON, C
PADLO,R
PARA,A
PARAOAN, E
PATTON, D
PAYTON, P
PEHAS, A
PHELPS,C
PIAO, T
PORTER,D
POZNIAK, J
PRATTS,M
RADAVICIUS,E
REARDON, J
REDDY, S
REID,C
REYES ,E
REYES,R
RINGER,D
ROBERTS, J
RGJAS R
ROJO,V
ROMENESKO, G
RONIN, D
ROSENBERG, B
ROSLEY,D
ROYTBURG, E
RUBIN, A
RZESZUTKO, R
SAHLI,E
SAJBEL, P
SAMELSON, C
SANDEFUR, B
SANTIAGO, T
SATTERLEE, D
SAUNDERS, N
SAWDO, E
SCHWAB, W
SCHWARTZ , M
SEMONES, E

- UNRATED

TEAM

FERMI
CASE
WHEAT
MTRLA
JCASE
PAWNS
AMCRP
PAWNS
ROYLS
KEMPR
CASE
MTRLA
FERMI
BKAMI
CHRGR
KEMPR
ROYLS
DRGNS
DRGNS
AMCRP
KEMPR
ALUMN
CHRGR
WHEAT
MTRLA
CASE
COoLuUM
SEARS
SEARS
WHEAT
CTA
CCDOC
PAWNS
KNGHT
MDCON
ROYLS
CASE
CRT
ALUMN
uop
uop
MTRLA
ccpoc
COLUM
CASE
MDCON
CASE
ROOKS
TYROS
KNGHT

=

OOOOOFHKFHNHOOONOOOOOOOOHOKFROOOOOOOONOOOHOOOHFOOOOOO I

£

PEPPOOOHHOOOOOHOOOODODOOOHOONOHHFORKFEFOOOHONOOONONOOOONRE N

)
# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES

- 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

11-03-1996

D

OCOO0OOOHKFPOOOHOOOOOOOHOODOOOODODODOODODOODOODOOODOOOOOOOHOOOOOO

RATING

1889

1165C
00007
00002
1286#
1178

13044
1565C
1836C
1554

00007
0000?
1487

1784C
00007
1221
1982

1248*
1705

00007
1456~
1771

1618D
00002
0000°?
1429

00002
2360D
00002
1328#
00002
1359*
000072
1537+
1456*
1716

19624
00007
1848C
1708

1780

2002C
00007
2038

1616C
00007
1412

1419

1073

1108#

X3

NAME

SHAFF,R
SHATSKY,V
SHEYNIN, S
SIEGEL,R
SIMS,B
SIPP,R
SITAR,K
SIWEK,M
SKRZYPCZAK, T
SLAGLE, S
SMITH, BR
SOLLANO, E
SOMBONG, M
SPIEGEL, L
STAMM, V
STAPLES, C
STAPLES,M
STEELE, B
STEVANOVIC,M
STEVENS, G
STEVENS, J
STEVENSON, R
STINSON,M
STOLTZ,B
SUAREZ,E
SUERTH, F
SULLIVAN,C
SULLIVAN,J
SZONTAGH, T
TAMEZ, I
TAN, M
TAYLOR,M
TEGEL, F
THOMAS, G
THOMAS, J
TOELLNER, T
TRUDY, E
TURNER, K
UNDERWOOD, W
VACCARO,M
VALDEZ,C
VAN MEER,J
VAN METRE,R
VAN ZILE,C
VANDECOTTE ,M
VAYSBERG, O
VEREZHENSKY , E
VIGANTS, A
VITAVER, L
WALDEN, W

0O 300
'

TEAM

TYROS
CRT
ROOKS
BKAMI
CRT
CCDhOoC
CRT
KEMPR
PAWNS
MERC
TYROS
EXMPL
BKAMI
FERMI
CHRGR
FERMI
CTA
Ccpoc
uop
CTA
COLUM
PAWNS
RCYLS
TYROS
KNGHT
EXMPL
ALUMN
EXMPL
CRT
TYROS
WHEAT
CTA
DRGNS
TYROS
CHRGR
ROOKS
CCDoC
PSTOF
WHEAT
COLUM
MTRLA
KEMPR
SEARS
uorp
UoP
CASE
AMCRP
NORTH
SEARS
CCDOC

=

OOOONOOOOONOOOOOOHOOHOHOl—‘NOOONONOOHONHNOOOOHO'—‘HONO

&

COHOOOOOOOOHHFOHHOFROOFOFFHFOOHFFOOOOODOOWOHROOOOOHROOOOOOOO

- CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
- DOUBLE CENTURION
TRIPLE CE.'TURION
- QUAD CENTURION

D

COHFHOOOODODOODOOHOOODODODODODODODODOODODOOOHODOOOODOHOODODOOOOODODOODOOORO

RATING

1547C
1541~
2051
1469C
15194
00007
1547#
2157C
00007
1682
1509
1956
1636
2101¢C
1646D
11994
1170%*
00007
2301C
00002
1382
1360
1937C
1914
1665
1632C
1425
1977D
1184#
2103
1196
00002
z170T
1491
1504C
00007
00007
1464
1954¢C
00007
00007
1958
14834
1347
0000?
00002
00007
1548
1546#
00007



NAME

WALLACH, C
WALSH, W
WARD, C
WARD, J
WARREN, J
WEITZ,R
WENTLING, C
WHARTON, P
WHITE,H
WHITE,T
WILLIAMS, A

? - UNRATED

TEAM

MTRLA
ROOKS
DRGNS
CTA
CHRGR
EXMPL
AMCRP
WHEAT
CASE
BKAMI
CTA

=

OOHOOHOOKFHON

=

NP OrRrOOOODORO

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES

*

11-03-1996

apm RN

- 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

D RATING

2078

1479C
1568D
00007
2086T
1703C
1603C
00002
1635

13324#
1468#

SCOoOO0OOrHrOOOKH OO

RAN

NAME TEAM W L
WILLIAMS,T CASE 3 0
WILSON, A CTA 0 1
WILSON,M SEARS 0 1
WOLF,D MTRLA 0 1
WONG, P EXMPL 0 0
WOOD, L AMCRP 0 O
WRIGHT,E CCDOC 0 1
YACOUT, A KNGHT 2 ¢
YOUNG, R ALUMN 0 0
ZOELLNER, J BKAMI 0 2

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

D - DOUBLE CENTURION

T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION

D RATING

2154
1578
1284~*
2302
2210C
1488#%
00002
00007
1413
1393C

[eNeNaNeNeNoNo Nl Ne No)



[

fon

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

WILLIAMS,T
BENEDEK,R
WARREN, J
KEISLER, J
ELLICE,W
KALE, S
HILL,R
MORRISON, J
CURRAN, T
SUAREZ,E

NORTH DIVISION

REYES,R
WOLF,D
STEVANGCVIC,M
GAZMEN, E
WONG, P
HASAN, Y
JAKSTAS, K
SIWEK,M
GOLUMBOVSKI, P
MELNIKOV, I

-03-1996

CASE
KNGHT
CHRGR

2154
2120D
2086T

KNGHT 2039

PAWNS
CASE

1905
1871

KNGHT 1871

KNGHT
CASE

1737
1698

KNGHT 1665

TOP T

SEARS
MTRLA
uop

EXMPL
EXMPL
MTRLA
NORTH
KEMPR
NORTH
MTRLA

EN

2360D
2302
2301c¢C
2235
2210C
2187
2175C
2157C
2129
2112

A5

FAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN

LEVINE,D ROOKS 2357
BEZZUBOV,V FERMI 2350%
TEGEL, F DRGNS 2170T
BERRY, G ROOKS 2113T
BUCHNER, R ROYLS 2108
KOZLOVSKY,M FERMI 2106
TAMEZ, I TYROS 2103
SPIEGEL,L FERMI 2101C
LUDWIG, T DRGNS 2098C
DIAZ,P . TYROS 2063

EAST DIVISION TOP TEN

INUMJRABLE, F PSTOF 2293

BYRNES,R CTA 2217*
JASAITIS,A CRT 2144C
HODINA, J AMCRP 2133
FRIESEMA, W CRT 2109
CZERNIECKI, A ALUMN 2083D
SANTIAGO, T COLUM 2038
LEONG, D ALUMN 1997
MCALISTER, K COLUM 1992
GOLLA,R ALUMN 1960D

MOST IMPROVED PLAYERS

JACKSON, S
GREEN, D
CURTIS,M
STEVENS, J
HANSEN, B
DORFF, M
BOSTICK, T

MCALISTER, K

HARRIS,R
WILLIAMS, T

CCDOC 87
ROOKS 46
NORTH 43
COLUM 42
PAWNS 41
SEARS 41
WHEAT 41
COLUM 37
FERMI 37
CASE 36
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FINAL STANDING 1995 - 1996 SEASON
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ARGONNE KNIGHTS ‘
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BENEDEK, R 2162D 6 1 6 -11 252 243
KEISLER, J 2019 5 1 0 27 22 22
HILL,R 1887 5 3 2 38 91 84
SUAREZ,E 1652 8 4 0 30 20 19
BAURAC, D 1594C 5 3 4 3 195 174
RONIN, D 1537 4 5 2 -111 11 11
BURBA, K 1402C 3 0 0 31 139 117
GALLAGHER, H 1317 3 0 O© 17 10 7

LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WARREN, J 2086T 5 4 3 -27 396 346
STAMM, V 1670D 1 6 O -52 246 225
RADAVICIUS,E 1647D 2 3 3 -31 238 210
THOMAS, J 1529C 8 2 2 60 173 134
DOBR, K 1484T 4 6 2 -53 349 318
BRADY,R 1358 7 3 0 58 52 41
PATTON, D 00002 1 0 O n 6 4
CASE

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WILLIAMS,T 2103 10 1 s 117 19 15
ROYTBURG, E 1981# 6 1 0 19 7 7
KALE, S 1885 8 4 2 15 80 68
CURRAN, T 1698 2 2 0 -32 5 5
WHITE, H 1630 10 3 1 3 92 76
SATTERLEE, D 1616C 6 4 2 -33 171 150
KLINEFELTER,H 1543C 8 3 1 7 129 102
REID, C 1429 7 4 0 -4 90 73
SAWDO, E 1412 2 1 0 0 50 41
KANAS , W 1323C 6 3 2 7 132 107
NOBLE, S 1286# 2 5 0 0 i3 5
JACKLIN, E 1241 1 4 1 -47 38 31
HALLMAN, W 1219 1 0 O 31 17 14
MOTYCKA,R 1148 3 4 0 1 101 77
OLSON, C 0000? 2 6 0 0 8 4
DIAZ,L 00002 0 1 0 0 8 3
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LUCENT TECH. ROYALS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BUCHNER, R 2134 3 2 3 28 45 42
GUIO, J 2025 5 1 2 48 61 60
PEHAS ,A 1963 2 0 4 -14 94 92
STINSON,M 1937 3 5 2 -71 102 95
DOBROVOLNY, C 1862 7 4 2 -64 88 79
OGASAWARA, L 1835C 3 1 2 -17 113 109
BLACKMON, E 1790C 6 1 1 7 109 89
ROSLEY,D 1716 2 2 2 -92 54 51
HAHNE, D 1619 3 0 1 33 81 71
ANDERSON, CJ 1483 3 2 2 -12 58 42
CZOSKE,M 0000? 0 1 0 0 4 4

WHEATON COLLEGE
SEASON RATI.'G TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
UNDERWOOD, W 1964C 1 4 1 -16 156 135
JOSEPHSON, D 1774 1 5 0 -71 16 12
BOSTICK, T 1435 1 9 0 4 18 17
ENKE, E 1402# 2 6 0 25 8 8
MAYNARD, J 1352 2 4 0 22 15 12
ROBERTS, J 1328%# 0 1 O 0 5 5
BROLLIER,B 1263# 1 5 1 0 7 5
AZCUNA, L 1234 0 1 1 20 2 2
TAN,M 1196 0 2 0 -5 2 2
HELLER, T 0000? 0 8 O 0 8 7
KERCSMAR, J 0000? 0 1 0 0 3 2
KLAUDER, C 0000? 0 0 1 0 1 0
LAKE, T 0000? 0 4 O 0 4 4
HARRUFF, E 0000? 0 1 0O 0 1 1
FERMILAB

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
KOZLOVSKY ,M 2106 6 3 0 -61 45 43
SPIEGEL, L 20%0C 8 0 2 91 162 152
MOTTA, H 1952 3 6 1 -87 53 53
CARVALHO, W 1895 2 2 3 -55 7 6
GAINES, I 1793C 6 1 2 17 196 177
KELLOGG, K 1672C 3 1 1 -3 183 167
HILL,C 1643 0 0 1 -20 29 25
CISKO,G 1608 0 1 o0 -13 35 26
HARRIS,R 1576 4 4 0 -63 40 30
STAPLES, C 1199% 1 1 o0 -1 8 7
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MIDCON CORP
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
CONNOR, P 2086 3 2 3 -3 15 15
CONDRON, J 2039 1 0 0 6 1 1
EGERTON, J 1995 4 1 2 -1 18 18
LORENZ,B 1479 4 5 1 41 20 19
ROSENBERG, B 1456* 9 2 1 165 20 17
HANSEN, B 1312 3 5 1 -1 18 14
LOGAN,H 1249 1 7 1 -24 15 13
FLEET,R 11404 1 1 o0 -14 12 8
FERGUSON, K 0000? 0 2 o0 0 3 3
HALL,D 0000? 0 1 o0 0 1 1
SAUNDERS, N 0000? 0 2 o0 0 3 2

PAWNS

SEASON ATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
ELLICE,W 1878 3 7 2 -9 26 24
O'DELL, DW 1575C 3 4 1 2 115 105
MCKAY, P 1393%# 0 1 0O -2 8 8
MIKULECKY, B 1382C 2 0 3 56 113 96
STEVENSON, R 1360 0 0 1 -3 2 2
LASKY,N 1352C 1 0 O 0 103 89
HARD,R 12134 2 5 1 37 10 9
NOTERMANN, T 1178 0 4 1 -20 12 11
DZURICSKO, G 1114 0 8 1 -44 21 18
ROMENESKO, G 0000? 0 1 0 0 2 2
MACBEAN, J 0000? 0 1 0O 0 1 1
COLBERT, W 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1
DUCKSWORTH, R 0000? 0 1 o0 0 1 1

ARGONNE ROOKS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
LEVINE,D 2331 6 1 3 -64 75 69
BERRY, G 2114T 7 2 1 34 318 269
SHEYNIN, S 2051 6 2 5 -32 31 31
GREEN, D 1824C 8 2 3 56 191 169
MORRISON, J 1769 2 1 0 4 11 10
DECMAN, S 1675D 4 1 2 37 235 206
WALSH, W 1485C 2 3 0 -18 130 118
SCHWAB, W 1455 1 1 0 -26 9 6
JASUNAS, J 1420 0 3 0 -8 3 2
SEMONES, E 1108# 2 3 0 0 10 7
HUEBNER, R 0000? 0 1 0 0 1 1
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KEMPER INSURANCE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SIWEK,M 2157C 4 3 1 15 136 128
LEONG, G 2007C 1 1 4 -5 140 122
VAN MEER,J 1958 0 2 0 -49 58 55
HUGHES , N 1837C 1 3 0 -15 122 114
OLSEN, A 1561 3 8 2 87 53 50
POZNIAK, J 1465 0 1 O -14 11 10
LAMBIRIS, J 1454 1 5 1 13 36 33
CUMMUTA, P 1420 37 0 22 107 74
MCKINNEY, T 1300# 1 7 0 -22 8 8
PAYTON, P 1224* 4 6 1 93 18 15
HARDIN, L 0000? 0 3 0 0 7 5
CHOUDRY, A 00002 0 1 0O 0 9 4
CicCuccI, s 00002 0 1 0O 0 1 0
ANDRYSIAK,B 0000? 0 2 0 0 2 1
GALKO, D 0000? 1 0 O 0 4 3
MOTOROLA

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
HASAN,Y 2213 4 1 5 -24 33 33
WOLF,D 2158# 1 2 2 0 S 5
MELNIKOV, I 2133 4 1 4 -21 40 38
WALLACH, C 2072 5 2 2 -22 43 42
MORRIS,R 2065 10 0 O 87 11 10
SAMELSON, C 2001C 8 0 1 11 164 157
MACKIE, A 1935 2 1 2 -24 12 11
CIESLEK,D 1895 1 2 0 -78 56 54
AUGSBURGER, L 1767 5 1 4 35 86 70
GONCHAROFF,N 1763Q 6 3 2 -26 444 377
LESTER,M 1569 31 0 -14 23 15
GRYPARIS, J 1461 2 7 0 -38 95 66
PADLO,R 0000? 1 0 O 0 1 0
REDDY, S 0000? 1 0 O 0 1 0
FULLMER, G 0000? 0 3 1 0 4 1
VALDEZ, C 0000? 1 0 O 0 7 3
LAWRENCE, P 00060? 0 1 0 0 3 0
NIXON, L 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1
ASSADIAN, K 0000? 0 1 1 0 2 1
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LUCENT TECH. TYROS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
TAMEZ, I 2099 31 0 52 11 11
STOLTZ, B 1944 1 5 2 -24 78 69
BLAZIE, J 1887C 3 0 0 57 115 98
BROZOVICH, J 1718C 3 6 1 -8 203 179
SHAFF,R 1547C 2 3 0 12 170 132
SMITH, BR 1509 2 3 1 -2 80 60
THOMAS, G 1491 2 2 2 53 93 75
KARPIERZ,J 1202 3 3 2 23 24 18
SCHWARTZ,M 1075 1 3 0 -16 45 28

LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
TEGEL, F 2164T 4 2 4 -3 317 282
LUDWIG, T 2098C 3 1 1 3 120 117
CHRISTIAN,R 1811C 1 0 O 3 125 113
DURKEE, D 1767C 2 4 2 -10 156 148
PIAO,T 1705 1 1 o0 -6 32 28
EUSTACE.D 1631 5 3 1 54 84 60
HICKS, C 1565 7 2 0 64 63 54
WARD, C 1547D 4 4 2 5 266 246
KRUEGER, J 1370 0 0 1 17 17 11
PHELPS, C 1248* 1 3 0 4 19 12

SEARS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
REYES,R 2346D 4 1 1 0 240 219
LATIMER,E 2032D 1 4 4 -5 267 235
MILLER,TT 1827 3 4 2 60 60 56
DORFF,M 1563 2 4 1 34 14 12
VITAVER, L 1546# 1 3 1 0 5 5
VAN METRE,R 1483# 0 1 1 2 13 6
FLOREY, J 1433# 3 3 3 41 9 7
BALASE,E 1364 0 1 O 0 35 15
WILSON,M 1266% 1 4 0 -27 10 9
RINGER,D 0000? 0 2 0 0 3 2
DENISENKO, K 0000? 1 0 O 0 1 0
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EXEMPLARS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WONG, P 2210C 2 0 3 14 169 164
STLLIVAN, J 1980D 0 2 0 -16 233 218
FRISKE,T 1934 3 4 4 7 50 49
SOLLANO, E 1920 1 5 2 -36 35 34
BRONFELD, A 1827 2 1 1 -24 53 47
WEITZ,R 1701C 4 3 0 -3 144 131
BURIAN, D 1664C 6 3 0 38 138 116
SUERTH, F 1632€C 9 3 1 35 145 128
BROTSOS, J 1540D 3 1 2 7 245 195
HESS,B 1451 2 4 0 -41 73 67
EDWARDS, S 1261 2 3 0 -17 84 65

UOP PROCESS DIV.
SEASON <ATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STEVANOVIC,M 2274C 6 3 3 5 182 171
BUERGER, E 2147D 6 1 6 52 279 247
BOLDINGH, E 2094 9 3 0 66 74 74
SAJBEL, P 1776 2 2 3 21 87 81
SAHLI,E 1728 1 1 0 30 34 31
MICKLICH, F 1640C 3 6 2 -20 174 154
BRIONES,M 1624C 0 3 0 -36 122 112
LIKHTEREV,M 1447 1 4 0 -53 24 18
VAN ZILE,C 1347 3 7 1 -10 46 31
VANDECOTTE, M 0000? 0 2 O 0 6 3

NORTHROP CORP.
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
JAKSTAS, K 2175C 2 4 1 -23 136 132
GOLUMBOVSKI,P 2099 1 2 5 -59 61 61
DIAZ,P 2045 5 4 1 -39 57 54
CAIRONE, B 1698 2 6 2 -95 19 16
ALFONSO, E 1583# 3 3 2 -41 8 6
VIGANTS, A 1558 5 4 0 30 55 47
BABINEC, J 1390# 3 3 0 -26 12 9
ELEK, G 1052 2 3 0 -14 41 31
COSTELLO, W 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1
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ALUMNI CENTRAL
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
CZERNIECKI,A 2085C 4 4 7 -36 204 194
SANTIRGO, T 2022 5 2 2 60 31 31
LEONG, D 1997 1 0 1 -4 41 37
GOLLA,R 1960D 1 1 0 -22 228 204
MCALISTER, K 1955 0 1 0 -22 46 46
RZESZUTKO, R 1848 4 1 0 28 100 85
FRANEK, M 1790C 8 1 1 14 146 117
PRATTS, M 1771 1 1 0 -21 34 33
FABIJONAS,R 1758D 5 5 0 -83 246 218
LITVINAS, A 1726C 9 1 1 30 193 146
DAVIDSON,M 1589 31 1 -28 40 29
YOUNG, R 1413 1 ¢ o 7 28 27
AMOCO CORP.

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
HODINA, J 2132 4 2 2 -5 71 70
ATKINSON, J 1789C 4 3 2 31 130 110
WENTLING, C 1602C 2 8 0 -59 124 99
KRULL, E 1510 1 0 0 34 67 51
WOOD, L 1488# 4 3 1 59 8 7
NOTTOLI,R 1289# 2 3 1 0 6 5
CORBIN, Z 1264* 2 6 0 -57 20 14
HOLMES, M 0000? 0 3 O 0 3 1
PORTER, D 0000? 0 6 O 0 6 5
VEREZHENSKY,E 0000? 0 1 0 0 1 1

CHICAGO RES. & TRDG.
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
JASAITIS,A 2159C 6 2 5 9 157 138
FRIESEMA, W 2109 1 0 0 12 78 72
LOSOFF, A 1874 4 4 0 -44 70 66
BARGERSTOCK,D 1757 6 6 2 13 57 53
DELEON, J 1595 7 3 2 110 21 16
SITAR,K 1547# 4 2 0 7 6 6
SHATSKY,V 1531# 4 2 3 -7 9 8
CARNAL, D 1207# 0 1 © 0 9 6
SZONTAGH, T 1184# 1 3 o0 0 10 6
BARNARD, G 0000? 2 6 0 0 8 6
LUEDERS, J 0000? 0 2 0 0 7 5
RUBIN, A 0000? 0 1 O v} 2 2
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CHICAGO MERC. EXCH.
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
FRANK,M 1733 0 4 2 7 34 33
SLAGLE, S 1682 3 5 1 65 30 27
SULLIVAN, C 1449 1 5 2 -18 59 51
LODEWYCK, D 1414 1 1 0 -7 2 1
COTE.J 1323 0 1 2 17 42 32
HILTON, J 1146 4 4 O 59 50 28

CHICAGO POST OFFICE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
INUMERABLE, F 2284 8 1 2 -22 94 91
MARCOWKA, R 1967C 8 5 1 -37 197 177
ALLEN,H 1882 11 2 1 33 32 31
COOPER, W 1637 8 3 1 -41 107 91
HOWARD, W 1566 3 2 2 -9 77 50
CARTER, L 1521 5 4 1 -33 93 74
TURNER, K 1490 0 2 0 -69 4 3
DAVIS,R 0000? 0 2 0 0 7 3

CTA

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BYRNES,R 2192# 1 0 3 -4 8 8
MATTHEWS, J 1786 1 1 0 4 27 25
JARRETT, T 1639 0 2 0 -21 19 16
ABRAHAM, T 1590 1 3 1 16 17 15
WILSON, A 1588 2 4 1 12 99 81
WILLIAMS, A 14744 2 2 0 -25 8 7
JONES , M 1471 S5 2 0 84 26 20
STAPLES,M 11924 1 3 O -4 8 7
DALTON,M 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1
MCCARTNEY,M 0000? 2 3 0 0 5 2
ROJAS,R 0000? 0 1 O 0 6 3
BARNES,D 0000? 0 1 O 0 2 2
STEVENS, G 0000? 0 1 O 0 1 1
TAYLOR,M 00002 3 1 O 0 4 2
WARD, J 0000? 0 0 1 0 1 1
JOHNSON, D 0000? 1 0 O 0 1 1
CARTER, O 0000? 0 1 O 0 5 3
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BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
KOGAN, G 1906 5 4 1 51 68 58
FRAATS,D 1876 3 6 1 19 77 67
PARAOAN, E 1808C 8 3 3 82 132 117
SOMBONG , M 1604 1 3 0 -30 93 84
SIEGEL,R 1447C 2 3 2 -36 . 116 91
HAMMOND , M 1441 4 6 0 15 68 48
ZOELLNER, J 1399C 4 8 2 -7 126 86
WHITE, T 1355# 3 0 O 36 9 6
GANSER, A 1227 1 4 0 -39 23 13



